CITY OF LAKE OZARK STREET RENAMING PROCESS

The Board of Aldermen on its own motion, or at the request of an interested party, may by ordinance propose a name change for an existing street. The City Clerk shall cause notice to be given to all affected property owners of such ordinance and the dates the proposed ordinance will be considered by the Board of Aldermen. In the event the request is made by petition of all affected property owners, such notice shall not be required. The Board of Aldermen may approve any such ordinance upon such terms and conditions as the Board determines to be appropriate, including that all costs associated with the name change be paid by the party seeking the name change, to include but not be limited to cost of providing notice, required county recording fees, and signage costs. Public notice must be issued to neighbors and through a local newspaper for a period of at least 15 days before review by the Board of Aldermen.

The proposed new name for the street should not be the same as another road present within the Lake Ozark, 65049 area. Applicants should work to ensure suggested names do not closely mirror those in other parts of our community, and have a similar character to those already present.

Applicants requesting a street be renamed shall submit with their application the following:

- 1. A geographic overview of the road in question
- 2. A list of all property owners adjacent along the roadway (developed and undeveloped lots, available from Miller or Camden County GIS)
- 3. A typed explanation of why the applicant finds it necessary to rename the roadway, and why their proposed name is more appropriate
- 4. A \$300.00 payment to cover staff costs and supply costs associated with this application
- 5. After the Board of Aldermen approves a street renaming the applicant shall provide additional payment to the city to cover the following expenses:
 - \$50 per street sign to be replaced
 - Costs of additional publication fees if not covered by initial payments (\$10/property owner to be notified and newspaper publication fees)
 - Applicant will be responsible for preparing any documents and paying any fees that may be requested by the County Recorder's Office

CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI

STREET RENAMING APPLICATION

Return Application to:	Date Filed:	
City Hall- City Clerk 3162 Bagnell Dam Blvd. Lake Ozark, MO 65049	Date of Meetings:	
	Fees Due:	
	Date Advertised:	
	Date Notices Sent:	

1. Applicant's Name:

must be submitted prior to the Dourd of Andermen reviewing your request.		
Applicant's Signature:	Date:	<u>.</u>